## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mr. David R. Hennings	11/20/2009
Mr. Mitchel P. Goldman	11/24/2009
Mr. Robert A. Weiss	01/12/2010
Mr. Eric B. Taylor	11/23/2009
Mr. Don Johnson	12/15/2009

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CoolTouch Incorporated	
Street Address:	9085 Foothills Blvd.	
City:	Roseville	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95747	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11562944

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (650)348-8655

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-348-1444

Email: RKS@attycubed.com

Correspondent Name: Ray K. Shahani, Esq.

Address Line 1: 477 Ninth Avenue, Suit

Address Line 1: 477 Ninth Avenue, Suite 112
Address Line 2: Twin Oaks Office Plaza

Address Line 4: San Mateo, CALIFORNIA 94402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: NSL-503

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Ray K. Shahani, Esq.

**PATENT** 

REEL: 023799 FRAME: 0585

OF \$40.00 11562944

501067735

Total Attachments: 6
source=Assignment-All#page1.tif
source=Assignment-All#page2.tif
source=Assignment-All#page3.tif
source=Assignment-All#page4.tif
source=Assignment-All#page5.tif
source=Assignment-All#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 023799 FRAME: 0586

# IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Title:

PREPARATION FOR ENDOVENOUS LASER ABLATION

Applicant(s): HENNINGS, et al.

WHEREAS, COOLTOUCH INCORPORATED, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, with its principal business address at 9085 Foothills Boulevard, Roseville, California 95747, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to our said invention and in and to the Letters Patent thereon, when granted, and in and to any and all improvements thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and for other good and valuable consideration received by us from the said COOLTOUCH INCORPORATED, whereby the receipt in full by us is hereby acknowledged, We, the said DAVID R. HENNINGS, MITCHEL P. GOLDMAN, ROBERT A. WEISS, ERIC B. TAYLOR and DON JOHNSON have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do by the present sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said COOLTOUCH INCORPORATED, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to our said invention and in and to all Letters Patent, for the whole of the United States and each and every foreign country to be obtained therefor on said application or any related regular, continuation, division, renewal, substitute, or reissue thereof, and in and to any and all improvements thereon.

THE SAME TO BE HELD and enjoyed by COOLTOUCH INCORPORATED, its successors and assigns, for its own use, to the full end of the term for which the said Letters Patent may or shall be granted, as fully and entirely as the same might or could have been enjoyed by us had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND WE HEREBY AUTHORIZE and request the Commissioner for Patents to issue the said United States Letters Patent on our said invention, when granted, unto our said Assignee, COOLTOUCH INCORPORATED, a California corporation, in accordance with this Assignment.

///

PATENT ASSIGNMENT Filing Date: November 22, 2006

Title: Preparation for Endovenous Laser Ablation
Serial No.: 11/562,944

Attorney Docket No.: NSL-503 AmdAssignment 111909-1.wpd

Page 1 of 6

## ACKNOWLEDGMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the said DAVID R. HENNINGS do hereunto set my hand this day of hoven here, 2009.  DAVID R. HENNINGS
* * *
State of California  ) ss  County of Placer  ) on November 20, 2009 before me, Veronique M. Breuning  (insert name and title of the officer)  who proved to me on the basis of estimatory evidence to be the officer)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(ies), and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal  Signature Lungue M. Juunn  (Seal)

PATENT ASSIGNMENT Filing Date: November 22, 2006

Title: Preparation for Endovenous Laser Ablation Serial No.: 11/562,944

Serial No.: 11/562,944 Attorney Docket No.: NSL-503 AmdAssignment 111909-1.wpd

## ACKNOWLEDGMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the said MITC day of Now 29, 2009.  MITCHEL P. GOLDMAN	HELP. GOLDMAN do hereunto set my hand this
; *	* * *
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he ex	
paragraph is true and correct.	aws of the State of California that the foregoing
	nature
///	GREGORY GAGNON Commission No. 1839309 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA SAN DIEGO COUNTY My Comm. Expires March 30, 2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT Filing Date: November 22, 2006 Title: Preparation for Endovenous Laser Ablation Serial No.: 11/562,944 Attorney Docket No.: NSL-503

AmdAssignment 111909-1.wpd

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the said ROBERT A. WEISS do hereunto set my hand this 2 day of ANUACY, 2009. 2010.  ROBERT A. WEISS
* * *
MARYLAND State of California ) ss County of BALTIMORE )
On JANUARY 12, 2010 before me, ROBERT A. WEISS, M.D.  (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared <u>BEFORE ME</u> , <u>KALIN SCRENSON</u> , <u>NOTARY BUBLIC</u> , <u>MARYLAND</u> , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(ies), and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature (Seal)
KARIN L. SORENSON NOTARY PUBLIC Howard County Maryland My Commission Expires February 4, 2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT Filing Date: November 22, 2006 Title: Preparation for Endovenous Laser Ablation Serial No.: 11/562,944 Attorney Docket No.: NSL-503 AmdAssignment 111909-1.wpd

## ACKNOWLEDGMENT

PATENT ASSIGNMENT Filing Date: November 22, 2006 Title: Preparation for Endovenous Laser Ablation Serial No.: 11/562,944

Serial No.: 11/562,944 Attorney Docket No.: NSL-503 AmdAssignment 111909-1.wpd

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the said DON JOHNSON do hereunto set my hand this 15 day of DECEMBER., 2009.  2 and U. Johnson  R. REPPOND Commission # 1812804 Notary Public - California Alameda County
State of California ) My Comm. Expires Sep 11, 2012
County of Alexads ) ss
On <u>December 15,2009</u> before me, <u>R. Repporel</u> , <u>Notery Public</u> (insert name and title of the officer)  personally appeared <u>Devald Johnson</u> , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(ies), and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature  (Seal)

///

PATENT ASSIGNMENT Filing Date: November 22, 2006 Title: Preparation for Endovenous Laser Ablation Serial No.: 11/562,944 Attorney Docket No.: NSL-503

AmdAssignment 111909-1.wpd

Page 6 of 6